

No. 12-30177

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

v.

MICHAEL BRYANT, JR.,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
D.C. No. CR-11-70-BLG-JDS

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

MICHAEL W. COTTER
United States Attorney

LEIF M. JOHNSON
Assistant U.S. Attorney
District of Montana
U.S. Courthouse
2601 Second Avenue North
Box 3200
Billings, MT 59101
Telephone: (406) 247-4630

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
background.....	3
argument.....	5
I. Congress intended to rely on uncounseled tribal court convictions in both § 117(a) and § 922(g)(9) because the Sixth Amendment does not apply in Indian country.....	6
II. Bryant’s prior, tribal court convictions can be used where there was no Sixth Amendment violation.....	8
conclusion.....	12
Certificate of Compliance	14
Certificate of Service.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980)	passim
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994)	2, 10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Ant</i> , 882 F.2d 1389 (9th Cir. 1989)	passim
<i>United States v. Burgett</i> , 389 U.S.109 (1967)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Cavanaugh</i> , 647 F.3d 592 (8th Cir. 2011)	12, 13
<i>United States v. First</i> , 731 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>United States v. Shavanaux</i> , 643 F. 3d 993 (10th Cir. 2011)	12, 13

State Cases

<i>Alabama v. Shelton</i> , 535 U.S. 654 (2002))	6
<i>Baldasar v. Illinois</i> , 446 U.S. 222 (1980)	10
<i>Scott v. Illinois</i> , 440 U.S. 367 (1979)	10, 11

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(B) 8

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(B)(i)..... 1, 3

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9) passim

25 U.S.C. §§1302 *et seq.* 8
